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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/1081 
Address 1 Short Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Proposed change of use and associated alterations and 

restoration works to former Hotel building to accommodate a 
Boarding House comprising 17 rooms and Cafe with operating 
hours of 6:00am and 10:00pm daily 

Date of Lodgement 02 November 2021 
Applicant Blairgrove Pty Ltd 
Owner Blairgrove Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 14 
Value of works $250,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions 
Non-compliance with development standards. 

Main Issues Impact to heritage item, noise and parking impacts, non-
compliance with development standards. 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
Attachment E Schedule of Conservation Works 
Attachment F Plan of Management 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Proposed change of 
use and associated alterations and restoration works to former Hotel building to accommodate 
a Boarding House comprising 17 rooms and a cafe with operating hours of 6:00am and 
10:00pm daily at 1 Short Street Leichhardt. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 14 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Impact to heritage item 
• Impact to on-street car parking. 
• Potential noise impacts. 
• Non-compliance with development standards. 

 
As discussed in more detail in later sections of the report, the proposed impacts are 
considered to be acceptable, and therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The DA seeks consent for the restoration and adaptive reuse of the former Leichhardt Hotel 
to a boarding house and cafe. The proposed changes include:  
 

• Adaptive reuse of the former hotel as a boarding house and café;  
• Minor building alterations associated with the change of use; and  
• Various restoration works as detailed in the Schedule of Conservation Works. 

 
The proposed building alterations include: 
 
Ground Floor: 
 

• Installation of bathrooms within Room 1 for Rooms 1 and 2 (former study);  
• Infill existing door between Room 1 and 2 and relocate to east to provide access to 

Room 2 bathroom;  
• Infill second door to Room 2 from hallway;  
• Demolish internal wall between former Room 2 and storage and convert into Room 3 

Managers Flat;  
• Installation of kitchenettes within Rooms 1, 2 and 3;  
• Replace former storage room window with doors;  
• Fill in former storage room eastern door;  
• Demolish internal wall between hall and proposed common room to provide combined 

space;  
• Demolish internal wall between two storage rooms and convert into a laundry;  
• Convert public bar into a café;  
• Installation of dividing walls in former Room 3 (bar area) to create Rooms 5 and 6, 

including installation of bathrooms and kitchenettes; and  
• Demolition of internal wall at northern end of former Room 3 and bathroom to create 

Room 4, and installation of bathroom and kitchenette.  
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First Floor  
 

• Re-instate internal dividing walls between Rooms 7, 8, 15 and 16 and relocate doorway 
location into Room 7;  

• Relocate doorway location into Room 14;  
• Installation of bathrooms and kitchenettes in Rooms 7, 8, 9, 14, 15 and 16; and  
• Installation of kitchenettes in Rooms 10, 11, 12, 13 and 17. 

 
The café proposes seating for 20 patrons and the Statement of Environmental Effects 
submitted with the application states that the café will be open to the public between the hours 
of 6:00am and 10:00pm daily.   
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site has a 20m frontage to Short Street and 31m frontage to Balmain Road. The 
site has an area of 595 sqm and is generally rectangular in shape. 
 
The corner of Short Street and Balmain Road has been associated with the Leichhardt Hotel 
since the first hotel was constructed 1879. The current building was built in 1923 and operated 
as a pub and hotel until 1999. Since 1999, the site has been used temporarily as a gallery and 
the first floor for office space (no development application has been approved for office use 
on this site). 
 
The subject site is listed as a heritage item. There no heritage items in the vicinity of the site. 
The site is located in a Heritage Conservation Area.  
 

 
 

Zoning Map of site 

 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 48 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PREDA/2017/354 Adaptive reuse as boarding house including 

minor additions. 
23/03/2018 Issued 

DA/85/1997 Alignment of boundary of existing lot a with 
existing hotel wall lot a creation of easement for 
over- hang and light. No new lots. 

08/04/1997 
Approved 

DA/65/1997 Demolition, erect 17 x 2 storey town houses, 
underground carpark (access from Derbyshire 
road). 

08/07/1997 
Refused 

DA/332/1995 Resubdivision to create 7 residential lots to Short 
St and Balmain Rd frontages 

02/01/1996 
Approved 

 
Adjoining site (2-6 Derbyshire Road) 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/474/1997 
 

Erect 8 large and 6 medium dwellings 5/03/1998 
Approved - Land 
and Environment 

Court of NSW 
DA/668/1997 Subdivision into fourteen (14) lots 25/03/1998 

Approved - Land 
and Environment 

Court of NSW 
D/2007/406 Install new vehicle and pedestrian security gates 

to existing multi-housing development. 
19/10/2007 
Approved - 

Delegation to Staff 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
08/03/2022 Request for additional information letter sent which raised the following 

matters: 
 

• Issues in relation to Heritage conservation 
• Issues raised by Council’s health compliance section 
• Issues in relation to car parking 
• Issues raised by Council’s waste section 

29/03/2022 Amended plans submitted. The amendments includes the following: 
 

• Reversible ensuites to be installed for future uses 
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• 1.8m high non-combustible timber look aluminium entry  
gate/screening as per NCC requirements 

• Screened bin storage areas. Cafe bins to be located external 
side of fence and locked from residents/public 

• Existing air conditioning units located on awning to be relocated 
to sit out of view from public domain 

06/04/2022 Revised Traffic Report as requested and revised Floor Plan including 
the accessible car parking space as recommended in the report. 

20/05/2022 Heritage Colour Scheme submitted on Planning Portal 
23/06/2022 Revised Heritage Impact Statement including Illustrated Table 

Schedule of Works as requested 
25/08/2022 Amended first floor plan that redesigns room 8 to ensure it does not 

exceed 25 sqm 
 
The amendments are not required to be renotified under Council’s Community Engagement 
Framework as the amendments are internal changes and submitted by the request of Council 
to address relevant controls. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 

 
“(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b)   if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 

(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is 
proposed to be carried out, and 

(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated 
before the land is used for that purpose.” 
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In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 

 
Chapter 3 Advertising and Signage 
 
The following is an assessment of the development under the relevant controls contained in 
the SEPP. 
  
Section 3.4 of the SEPP indicates that the SEPP applies to signage (other than signage that 
is exempt development) that can be displayed with or without development consent, and is 
visible from any public place or public reserve.  
 
The SEPP therefore applies to the proposal.  
 
The following signage is proposed: 
 

• New awning signage depicting the text ‘Hey Shorty’ on the corner of Short Street and 
Balmain Road, designed to match existing heritage awning text size and font;  

• A new hanging, under-awning sign also depicting the text ‘Hey Shorty’ with dimensions 
of 1.05m by 0.25m on the southern façade in front of the entrance to the café; and  

• New “Hey Shorty’ neon signage in red hues to match existing heritage doors on the 
south-eastern corner window of the café with dimensions of 0.65m by 0.6m.  

 
It is also noted that awning signage displaying the site address ‘1 Short Street’ will be retained 
and façade signage will be restored, however these elements are existing and therefore not 
required to be assessed.  
 
Section 3.6 of the SEPP states that: 
 
“A consent authority must not grant development consent to an application to display 
signage unless the consent authority is satisfied— 

 
(a)  that the signage is consistent with the objectives of this Chapter as set out in section 

3.1(1)(a), and 
(b)  that the signage the subject of the application satisfies the assessment criteria specified 

in Schedule 5.” 
 

The proposed signage is generally consistent with the objectives of Clause 3(1)(a) in that it is 
compatible with the heritage character of the building, contributes to the amenity of the area 
through assistance with local wayfinding, it is located on an existing structure in a suitable 
location and is of a high quality design and finish. The proposed signage is also generally 
consistent with the criteria in Schedule 5 of the SEPP for the following reasons: 
 

• The signage is sympathetic to the details, features and themes of the heritage façade 
of the building by emulating fonts and colours themes of existing signs on the building; 
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• The proposed signage will not detract from amenity of visual quality of the heritage 
item or any other nearby sensitive area as it has been designed to reflect and engage 
with existing features of the heritage fabric;  

• The signage is proposed to be located completely within the form of the existing 
building and will not obscure, compromise or reduce the quality of any views, vistas or 
competing advertisements;  

• The proposed signage is of a very minor scale so as to not detract from the façade of 
the existing Hotel building; 

• The proposed signage will add visual interest to the streetscape by providing an 
innovative and contemporary addition denoting the adaptive reuse of the building, that 
remains complementary and responsive to the heritage character of the building; 

• The proposed signage is of a minimalistic design and will not result in visual clutter; 
and 

• The proposed neon window sign is in red hues to match existing heritage doors and 
will have a very low level of luminance so as to ensure safety for pedestrians and 
vehicles and prevent light pollution to neighbouring residences.  

 
For these reasons, the proposed advertising signage associated with the café and boarding 
house will be consistent with the objectives of this SEPP. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate (No. 1238026M) was submitted with the application and will be referenced 
in any consent granted.  

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 

 
Schedule 7A outlines the saving provisions and the relevant clauses is reproduced below: 

1   Definitions 

In this Schedule— 
commencement date means 26 November 2021. 

repealed ARH SEPP means State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental 
Housing) 2009, as in force immediately before its repeal. 

repealed instrument means an instrument repealed under Chapter 1, section 10. 

repealed Seniors SEPP means State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for 
Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004, as in force immediately before its repeal. 

2   General savings provision 

(1)  This Policy does not apply to the following matters— 
(a)  a development application made, but not yet determined, on or before the 

commencement date 

(2)  The provisions of a repealed instrument, as in force immediately before the repeal of 
the repealed instrument, continue to apply to a matter referred to in subsection (1). 

As the application was lodged on 2 November 2021, and therefore, was a development made 
before the commencement of this policy, as per Schedule 7A (2)(1)(a), this policy does not 
strictly apply to the application, however is a matter for consideration.  

https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/repealed/current/epi-2009-0364
https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/repealed/current/epi-2009-0364
https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/repealed/current/epi-2004-0143
https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/repealed/current/epi-2004-0143
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The draft instrument proposes to amend the definition of boarding house to be an “affordable 
rental building that …. is managed by a registered not-for-profit community housing provider”.  
 
In relation to this amendment, this would empower the consent authority to impose conditions 
of consent requiring rental income to be within the definition of affordable housing under the 
EPA Act 1979 and requiring the premises to be operated by a community housing provider. 
The amendment would not alter the form or scale of the development if the amendment was 
in operation. 
 
In considering the case law in Terrace Tower Holdings Pty Limited v Sutherland Shire Council 
[2003] NSWCA 289 it should be noted that the application does not undermine the intent of 
the instrument in a substantial way as the form of the development would not be radically 
different to the proposed development (as in Lizard Apple Pty Ltd v Inner West Council [2019] 
NSWLEC 1146). As a result, it is not considered that the Draft Housing diversity SEPP 
presents an impediment to the granting of a consent. 
 
Notwithstanding the applicable planning instrument for this development is State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 and a detailed assessment 
of this is provided below. 
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 

 
The provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 are 
applicable to the proposed development. The relevant provisions of the State Policy are 
provided in the table below.  
 
Standard  Compliance/Comment  
29 Standards that cannot be used to refuse 
consent  
(1) A consent authority must not refuse 
consent to development to which this 
Division applies on the grounds of density or 
scale if the density and scale of the buildings 
when expressed as a floor space ratio are 
not more than, inter alia...  
(c) if the development is on land within a 
zone in which residential flat buildings are 
permitted and the land does not contain a 
heritage item that is identified in an 
environmental planning instrument or an 
interim heritage order or on the State 
Heritage Register—the existing maximum 
floor space ratio for any form of residential 
accommodation permitted on the land, plus:  
(i) 0.5:1, if the existing maximum floor space 
ratio is 2.5:1 or less, or  
(ii) 20% of the existing maximum floor space 
ratio, if the existing maximum floor space 
ratio is greater than 2.5:1.  

The land is zoned R1 – General Residential.  
The maximum allowable FSR for any form of 
residential accommodation on the land 
under Clause 4.4 (2B)(c) of LLEP 2013 is 
0.5:1.  
 
As the site contains a heritage item, an FSR 
bonus is not applicable 
 
Refer to Clause 4.6 assessment in relation 
to the non-compliance with the FSR 
development standard.  
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(2) A consent authority must not refuse 
consent to development to which this 
Division applies on any of the following 
grounds:  

 

(a) building height  
if the building height of all proposed 
buildings is not more than the maximum 
building height permitted under another 
environmental planning instrument for any 
building on the land,  

The LLEP 2013 does not impose any height 
limit.  
 

(b) landscaped area  
if the landscape treatment of the front  
setback area is compatible with the 
streetscape in which the building is located  

The existing building is located on the 
eastern and southern boundaries, and 
therefore, there are no front setback areas, 
and the proposed landscaped area on the 
north-western portion of the site is 
acceptable.  

(c) solar access  
where the development provides for one or 
more communal living rooms, if at least one 
of those rooms receives a minimum of 3 
hours direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm 
in mid-winter,  

As shown on the shadow diagrams provide, 
the proposed communal area will achieve 3 
hours direct sunlight between 9am and 
12pm in mid-winter to the communal living 
room.  
 
Therefore, the proposal is considered 
acceptable with respect to solar access.  

(d) private open space  
if at least the following private open space 
areas are provided (other than the front 
setback area):  
(i) one area of at least 20 square metres with 
a minimum dimension of 3 metres is 
provided for the use of the lodgers,  
(ii) if accommodation is provided on site for 
a boarding house manager—one area of at 
least 8 square metres with a minimum 
dimension of 2.5 metres is provided adjacent 
to that accommodation,  

The proposal includes a communal space 
that is approximately 61sqm and exceeds 
the 3 metre dimension and thus satisfies 
(d)(i).  
 
A private open space of approximately 11 
sqm with a minimum dimension of 2.5 
metres is been provided for the boarding 
house manager’s unit, and thus, the 
proposal complies with (d)(ii). 

(e) parking  
if:  
(i) in the case of development carried out by 
or on behalf of a social housing provider in 
an accessible area—at least 0.2 parking 
spaces are provided for each boarding room, 
and  
(ii) in the case of development carried out by 
or on behalf of a social housing provider not 
in an accessible area—at least 0.4 parking 
spaces are provided for each boarding room, 
and  
 
(iia) in the case of development not carried 
out by or on behalf of a social housing 
provider—at least 0.5 parking spaces are 
provided for each boarding room, and  

The proposed development is not provided 
by a social housing provider, and therefore, 
at least 0.5 parking spaces are to be 
provided for each boarding room. As 17 
boarding rooms are proposed, if 8.5 spaces 
are provided, then the application cannot be 
refused in this regard. 
 
However, as 8.5 spaces have not been 
provided, the application will be assessed 
under Part C1.11 of Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan with regard to parking in a later 
section of this report.  
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(iii) in the case of any development—not 
more than 1 parking space is provided for 
each person employed in connection with 
the development and who is resident on site,  
(f) accommodation size  
if each boarding room has a gross floor area 
(excluding any area used for the purposes of 
private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of at 
least:  
(i) 12 square metres in the case of a 
boarding room intended to be used by a 
single lodger, or  
(ii) 16 square metres in any other case.  

Refer to detailed assessment below. 

(3) A boarding house may have private 
kitchen or bathroom facilities in each 
boarding room but is not required to have 
those facilities in any boarding room.  

The proposed boarding rooms all have 
kitchen facilities but not all have private 
bathroom facilities and is consistent with this 
part of SEPP.  

(4) A consent authority may consent to 
development to which this Division applies 
whether or not the development complies 
with the standards set out in subclause (1) or 
(2).  

 

30 Standards for boarding houses   
(1) A consent authority must not consent to 
development to which this Division applies 
unless it is satisfied of each of the following:  

 

(a) if a boarding house has 5 or more 
boarding rooms, at least one communal 
living room will be provided,  

One communal space has been provided on 
the ground floor and complies with this 
clause. 

(b) no boarding room will have a gross floor 
area (excluding any area used for the 
purposes of private kitchen or bathroom 
facilities) of more than 25 square metres,  

The most recently amended design indicates 
that all boarding rooms will be less than 25 
sqm in size. 

(c) no boarding room will be occupied by 
more than 2 adult lodgers,  

No boarding room will be occupied by more 
than 2 lodgers.  
 
The maximum number of adult lodgers per 
room will be reaffirmed by way of condition. 

(d) adequate bathroom and kitchen facilities 
will be available within the boarding house 
for the use of each lodger, 

While some boarding rooms will rely on 
shared bathroom and kitchen facilities, there 
are adequate kitchen and bathroom facilities 
for occupants 
 

(e) if the boarding house has capacity to 
accommodate 20 or more lodgers, a 
boarding room or on site dwelling will be 
provided for a boarding house manager, 

A room for a boarding house manager had 
been provided. 

(f) (Repealed)   
(g) if the boarding house is on land zoned 
primarily for commercial purposes, no part of 
the ground floor of the boarding house that 
fronts a street will be used for residential 
purposes unless another environmental 
planning instrument permits such a use, 

The site is not zoned for commercial 
purposes. 
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(h) at least one parking space will be 
provided for a bicycle, and one will be 
provided for a motorcycle, for every 5 
boarding rooms.  

As the proposal consists of 17 boarding 
rooms, 4 motor cycle and 4 bicycle parking 
spaces are required. The proposal includes 
6 bicycle parking spaces and 4 motorcycle 
parking spaces, and therefore, complies.  

30A Character of local area  
A consent authority must not consent to 
development to which this Division applies 
unless it has taken into consideration 
whether the design of the development is 
compatible with the character of the local 
area.  

Refer to more detailed discussion below, 
however, the proposal is considered to be 
satisfactory in this regard. 

52 – No subdivision of boarding houses  
A consent authority must not grant consent 
to the strata subdivision or community title 
subdivision of a boarding house.  
 

The proposal does not involve subdivision. 
 
 

 
29(2)(f) Accommodation Size 
 
Under clause 29(2)(f) of the ARH SEPP, a consent authority must not refuse consent to a 
boarding house development on the grounds of room size if each boarding room has a gross 
floor area of 12m2 in the case of a boarding room intended to be used by a single lodger, or 
16m2 in any other case. While the majority of the proposed rooms satisfies this requirement, 
there are 4 rooms that are only 11 sqm in size, being Rooms 11, 12, 14 and 17. The applicant 
had provided the following argument in the Statement of Environmental Effects in this regard:  
 

The proposal is seeking the adaptive reuse of a heritage listed former hotel for boarding 
house purposes. This involves the conversion of some areas of the ground floor of the hotel 
into accommodation and the use of the existing rooms on the first floor level. The new 
rooms on the ground floor of the building comply with this requirement. However, it is noted 
that a number of the existing rooms, formerly used for the purposes of accommodation as 
part of the historic use of the building as a hotel being Rooms 11, 12, 14 and 17, fall beneath 
the spatial room size requirements of this Clause. Given the non-compliant rooms are 
existing rooms within the heritage item and are all within 1sqm of the required area, the 
extent of non-compliance is considered minimal and the heritage significance of the 
building is considered to outweigh the requirement for an additional 1sqm of floor area. 

 
As the subject site is a heritage item, and given the heritage significance of the layout and use 
of these rooms, on balance the 1 sqm difference is acceptable as achieving the additional 1 
sqm would result in the removal of heritage fabric. 
 
30A Character of local area  
 
The ARH SEPP 2009 requires the consent authority to consider whether the design 
of proposed boarding house development is compatible with the character of the local 
area.  As the subject site is a heritage item, the application was referred to Council’s Heritage 
assessment section for comment. As discussed in more detail in a later section of the report, 
the proposed development  and retention and restoration of this heritage item is considered 
to be compatible with the character of the area and satisfies Clause 30A under the ARH SEPP 
2009. 
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5(a)(vi) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the LLEP 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.4 - Controls Relating to Miscellaneous Permissible Uses 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater Management 
• Clause 6.8 - Development In Areas Subject to Aircraft Noise 
• Clause 6.10 – Use of Existing Buildings in Zone R1 
• Clause 6.11 – Adaptive reuse of existing buildings in Zone R1 

 
Clause 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned LR1 under the LLEP 2013. The proposal, which seeks consent for alterations 
and additions to the existing building for use as a boarding house and café, is permissible with 
consent within the land use table.  
 
The objectives of the Zone R1 General Residential zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
The development is considered to be consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone as it 
provides for the housing needs of the community, is compatible with the character of the area 
and subject to conditions, provides a service to meet the day to day needs of the residents via 
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the café and does not result in adverse amenity impacts to the existing and future residents of 
the neighbourhood. 
 
Clauses 4.3A and 4.4 Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   20% or 117.5 sqm 

 

 
5% or 30.7sqm** 

87 sqm or 
74% 

No 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 352 sqm 

 

 
69% or 405sqm* 

52.5 sqm or 
14.9% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.5:1 or 293.7 
sqm 

 
1.08:1 or 636.5 
sqm * 

 
342.8 sqm 
or 120% 

 
No 

 
*   Note: There is no further increases to Gross Floor Area and Site Coverage to the existing 

building, and therefore there are no further breaches of Floor Space Ratio or Site Coverage 
development standards. 

 
** The proposal will result in an increase of Landscaped Area - from 11.1m² (2% of the site 

area) to 30.6m² (5% of the site area). 
 
However, as the proposal will result in a change of use from a hotel/pub to a mixed-use 
development consisting of a café and a boarding house in a residential zone, Clause 4.6 
exceptions are considered and assessed below: 
 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 below. 
 
As outlined in the table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Clause 4.3A (3) (a) (ii) – landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 

• Clause 4.3A (3) (b) – site coverage  

• Clause 4.4 (2B) (a) (iii) – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Clause 4.3A (3)(a)(i)  – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1. 
 
The proposal will result in a non-compliance with the 20% or 117.5 sqm Landscaped Area 
development standard as prescribed in Clauses 4.3A (3)(a)(i) of the LLEP 2013 of 74% or a 
difference of 87sqm.   
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The objectives of the Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 standard 
are as follows: 
 
a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the use 

and enjoyment of residents, 
b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the neighbourhood 
d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

e) to control site density, 
f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped areas 

and private open space. 
 
The objectives of the Zone R1 General Residential zone have been identified previously in 
this report under Clause 2.3 of the LLEP 2013.   
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives of Clause 4.3A and the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential zone;  

• The proposal involves a reduction of an existing non-compliance;  
• The proposal provides the maximum practical amount of landscaped area within the 

limited portion of the site not affected by a heritage listed building; and  
• The contravention of the standards facilitates a permissible form of residential 

accommodation in a manner that achieves amenity outcomes. 
• The landscaped area will be suitable to allow for the establishment of vegetation. The 

distribution of 
• Landscape areas across the site will allow for planting within deep soil zones and 

increased opportunities for multiple and diverse open space areas for the enjoyment 
of residents, working within the constraints of the heritage building. 

• The proposed development is supported by sufficient landscaped area that will 
contribute to the protection and enhancement of the hydrological and ecological health 
of the site and wider catchment area. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for reasons 
discussed previously in this report under Clause 2.3 of the LLEP 2013. 
 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the Landscaped Area standard for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposal does not reduce Landscaped Area on the site or change the level of open 
space or landscaping currently available. 
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• The proposal will be consistent with the desired future character controls applicable to 
the site and the pattern of adjoining development. 

• The Landscaped Area provision will not reduce the retention and absorption of existing 
surface drainage water on site, if anything the new turf will improve permeability. 

• The proposal does not alter existing site density or building footprint. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Landscaped areas for residential 
accommodation in Zone R1 and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 4.3A (3) (b) – Site Coverage  
 
As outlined previously in this report, the proposal results in a breach of Clause 4.3A (3) (b) of 
the LLEP 2013.   
 
The proposal will result in a non-compliance with the Site Coverage development standard as 
prescribed in Clause 4.3A (3)(b) of the LLEP 2013 of 14.9% or 52.5sqm. This is an existing 
breach and the proposal does not result in an increase to the existing building footprint. A 
Clause 4.6 exception has been submitted and the proposed exception to the development 
standard has been assessed below. 
 
The objectives of the Site Coverage standard are the same as those for Landscaped Area as 
identified in the assessment above and the objectives of the Zone R1 General Residential 
zone have been identified previously in this report under Clause 2.3 of the LLEP 2013.  
 
A written request under clause 4.6 of the LLEP2013 has been submitted by the applicant 
raising the following key issues seeking to justify the contravention of this standard: 
 
 The non-compliance with the development standard is an existing element of a 

heritage site.  

 The non-compliance will allow for sympathetic alterations and additions and upgrades 
to an important heritage item and facilitation of an improved heritage response to the 
conservation area.  

 As the non-compliance with the standard relates to an existing built element, it does 
not result in a scale of building that is out of character with the surrounding 
development but rather will allow for development that better responds to the pattern 
of urban form and context of dwellings along Short Street and Balmain Road.  

 The proposal is appropriate to the locality and will provide high levels of amenity for 
future occupants of the site and adjacent sites. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard in this 
instance. 
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It is considered that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
LLEP2013 for reasons discussed previously in this report, including under Clause 2.3 of the 
LLEP 2013.  
 
It is also considered that the development is not considered contrary to public interest because 
it is consistent with the objectives of the Site Coverage development standard (the same 
objectives listed above under the Landscaped Area standard), in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The development does not seek further breaches of Site Coverage development 
standard than what currently exists;  

• The development is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation 
to building bulk, form and scale;  

• The proposal is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 
surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas; 

• The proposal enhances the amenity of existing residents and does not result in any 
undue adverse impacts on adjoining properties and the neighbourhood; and 

• The proposal does not result in any uncharacteristic scale, bulk or density and 
compliance with the standard would require the removal of existing fabric.   

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Site coverage for residential accommodation in 
Zone R1 and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 4.4 (2B) (a) (iii) – Floor Space Ratio 
 
As outlined previously in this report, the proposal results in a breach, and the applicant seeks 
a variation to Clause 4.4 (2B) (a) (iii).   
 
The subject building has an existing FSR of 1.08:1 or 636.5 sqm which is already non-
compliant to the prescribed 0.5:1 FSR at the subject site.  The non-compliance is 342.8 sqm 
or 120%, however, it is noted that the proposal does not result in additional Gross Floor Area 
to what is currently existing.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 below. 
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The objectives of the Floor Space Ratio for residential accommodation in Zone R1 standard 
are as follows: 
 

a) to ensure that residential accommodation— 
(i)  is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 
bulk, form and scale, and 
(ii)  provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iii)  minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 

b) to ensure that non-residential development is compatible with the desired future 
character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale. 

 
The objectives of the Zone R1 General Residential zone have been identified previously in 
this report under Clause 2.3 of the LLEP 2013.   
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal seeks consent for the adaptive reuse of an existing building that is a 
heritage item of local significance. The proposal seeks to change the use of the existing 
building with only minor internal alterations to the building and is therefore not able to 
comply with the nominated FSR control. To comply with the control would require 
significant alterations to and partial demolition of the heritage building.  

• The proposal does seek to alter FSR of the existing building. 
• The proposal seeks to provide residential accommodation within the existing heritage 

listed building. The existing heritage listed building will be retained and is both 
compatible and an integral part of the desired future character of the area. The bulk, 
form and scale of development will remain unchanged. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the LR1, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The non-compliance is an existing condition and there is no further non-compliance 
being proposed. 

• The non-compliance does not result in any uncharacteristic scale, bulk or density  

• It maintains consistency in the neighbourhood via the continuity of the existing built 
form and density prevalent in the locality. 

• The proposal will retain important heritage fabric which contributes to the locality and 
streetscape. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
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planning grounds to justify the departure from the FSR for residential accommodation in Zone 
R1 and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Based upon the above considerations, pursuant to Clause 4.6, of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013, the proposed variation of the development standard under Clause 
4.4– Floor Space Ratio for residential development in Zone R1 is acceptable and supported 
in this instance. 
 
5.10 Heritage Conservation   
 
Streetscape / heritage considerations have been undertaken later in this report under Part 
C1.4 - Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items – of the LDCP 2013. In summary, the 
proposal, subject to conditions, is considered to have minimal impact on the heritage item and 
the Heritage Conservation Area in which the subject site is located.  
 
Clause 6.8 Development in Areas Subject to Aircraft Noise 
 
The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour. An Acoustic Report has been submitted 
with the application addressing the provisions of this part of the LLEP 2013.  
 
A condition has been included in the development consent to ensure that the proposal will 
meet the relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination 
of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the proposal’s compliance 
with the relevant provisions 
 
6.10 Use of Existing Buildings in Zone R1 
 
Pursuant to this part of the LEP: 
 
(3)   Development consent must not be granted to development for the purposes of business 

premises, office premises, restaurants or cafes, shops or take away food and drink 
premises on land to which this clause applies unless— 

 
(a)  the development is a building that was constructed (wholly or partly) for a purpose 

other than residential accommodation and was erected before the commencement of 
this Plan, and 

(b)  the consent authority is satisfied that— 
 

(i)  the development will not adversely affect the amenity of the surrounding area, and 
(ii)  the development will retain the form and fabric of any architectural features of the 

existing building, and 
(iii)  the building is suitable for adaptive reuse, and 
(iv)  any modification of the footprint and facade of the building will be minimal, and 
(v)  the gross floor area of any part of the building used for the purpose of a restaurant 

or cafe or take away food and drink premises will be less than 80 square metres. 
 

As the existing building was built to be used as a hotel/pub, this is consistent with Clause 3(a). 
As discussed in more detail in later sections of the report, the proposal is considered to have 
acceptable amenity impacts to adjoining properties subject to conditions, there is minimal 
changes to the façade and no additional areas to the footprint, the form and fabric of the 
existing building is significantly retained and the proposed café (65 sqm in size) is smaller than 
maximum 80 sqm permitted. 
 
The development, as proposed and as conditioned, is consistent with the provisions of 
Clauses 6.10 of the LLEP 2013. 
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6.11 Adaptive reuse of existing buildings in Zone R1 
 
Pursuant to this part of the LEP: 
 
(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows— 
 

(a)  to provide for the adaptive reuse of existing buildings for residential accommodation, 
(b)  to retain buildings that contribute to the streetscape and character of Leichhardt, 
(c)  to provide satisfactory amenity for future residents of the area, 
(d)  to ensure that development does not adversely affect the quality or amenity of existing 

buildings in the area. 
 

(2)  This clause applies to land in Zone R1 General Residential. 

(3)  Development consent must not be granted to the change of use to residential 
accommodation of a building on land to which this clause applies that was constructed 
before the commencement of this clause unless the consent authority is satisfied that— 

 
(a)  the development will not adversely affect the streetscape, character or amenity of the 

surrounding area, and 
(b)  the development will retain the form, fabric and features of any architectural or historic 

feature of the existing building, and 
(c)  any increase in the floor space ratio will be generally contained within the envelope of 

the existing building. 
 
The boarding house use will retain the existing contributory building on the site and its form, 
fabric and features, achieves satisfactory amenity outcomes for future occupants, and subject 
to conditions, will not adversely affect the streetscape, character and amenity of the 
surrounding area. No additional GFA is proposed.  
 
The development, as proposed and as conditioned, is consistent with the provisions of 
Clauses 6.11 of the LLEP 2013. 
 
 
5(c) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The proposal has been considered under the following Draft EPI: 
 

• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 

The development, as proposed and as conditioned, raises no issues that will be contrary to 
the relevant provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020.   
 
Further to the above, the Inner West Local Environment Plan 2022 (IWLEP) was gazetted on 
the 12th of August 2022. As per Section 1.8A – Savings provisions, of this plan, as the subject 
Development Application was made before the commencement of this Plan, the application is 
to be determined as if the IWLEP 2022 had not commenced.  
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5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
 
 LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  N/A 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes, as 

conditioned – 
see discussion 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes, subject to 
conditions  - 

see discussion 
C1.5 Corner Sites Yes, as 

conditioned – 
see discussion 

C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes, subject to 

conditions 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes, see 

discussion 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes, subject to 

conditions 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes, subject to 

conditions 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Yes 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, Verandahs 
and Awnings 

Yes 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and Rock 
Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
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Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.4 Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes, as 

conditioned – 
see heritage 
discussion 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes – see 

discussion 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  N/A 
C3.6 Fences  N/A 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Refer to SEPP 

(ARH) 2009 
assessment 

C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – see 
discussion 

C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes, subject to 

conditions  – 
see discussion 

C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes, subject to 
conditions – 

see discussion 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Yes, refer to 

SEPP (ARH) 
2009 

assessment 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones N/A 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes, subject to 

conditions  – 
see discussion 

C4.6 Shopfronts Yes 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises  N/A 
C4.8 Child Care Centres  N/A 
C4.9 Home Based Business  N/A 
C4.10 Industrial Development N/A 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars N/A 
C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone N/A 
C4.13 Markets  N/A 
C4.14 Medical Centres  N/A 
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C4.15 Mixed Use Yes, subject to 
conditions – 

see discussion 
C4.16 Recreational Facility  N/A 
C4.17 Sex Services Premises N/A 
C4.18 Vehicle Sales or Hire Premises And Service Stations  N/A 
C4.19 Vehicle Repair Station N/A 
C4.20 Outdoor Dining Areas  N/A 
C4.21 Creative Industries N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes, as 

conditioned 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes, as 

conditioned 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes, as 

conditioned 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes, as 

conditioned 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes, as 

conditioned 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Yes, as 

conditioned 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 67 

B3.1 Social Impact Assessment 
The Social impact Assessment was referred to Council’s Affordable Policy officer and the 
following comments were received. 

With respect to the claim that the proposed development will cater to the needs of the 
low income and student population, no information is provided in the SIS or SEE 
relating to rent setting and how projected rents will be affordable for low income 
earners and students. Given the description of expected future occupants above, it is 
likely that many occupants will be in the low income bracket…. 

 
Unless the proponent provides evidence to the contrary, it is therefore reasonable to 
assume that rent charged for rooms in the proposed boarding house will most likely be 
unaffordable to very low and low income earners and, given current rent levels in the 
Inner West, possibly to many moderate income earners as well. 
 
This is of concern to Council as there is a lack of affordable rental accommodation in 
Leichhardt and the Inner West local government area more generally. (Refer to 
Affordable Housing Policy and Our Inner West Housing Strategy  i.e. Local Housing 
Strategy for data showing a lack of affordable rental housing options in Leichhardt and 
the Inner West Council area). 
 
As stated above, however, neither of the planning instruments referred to above 
contain provisions requiring rental affordability for very low or low income 
earners.  Consequently, conditions of consent requiring rental affordability for these 
categories of income earners in the proposed boarding house could not be enforced 
by Council. 

 
Planner’s comment: As stated in the comments above, the planning framework does not allow 
for conditions to be imposed in relation to rental affordability, however, the applicant is 
encouraged to consider the comments made by the social planning/community section above. 
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions , C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, C1.5 
Corner Sites and C2.2.3.4 Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood, C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
 
 
The subject property at 1 Short Street, Leichhardt, is listed as a heritage item; Leichhardt 
Hotel, including interiors, in Schedule 5 of the LLEP 2013 (I688). The is also located within the 
Wetherill Estate Heritage Conservation Area (C14 in Schedule 5 of the LLEP 2013).  
 
The Statement of Significance for the Leichhardt Hotel, sourced from the Office of 
Environment & Heritage, heritage database website, is below: 
 
No.1 Short Street is of local historic and aesthetic significance as a good and highly intact 
representative example of an Inter-war period former corner hotel constructed in 1923. The 
building retains its original form, scale, character and details including face brick and rendered 
main facades and decorative details, hipped and roof form and chimneys, parapets and 
associated rendered mouldings, corner tower and roof balcony, suspended awning, ground 
floor corner splay, recessed and open balconies and associated decorative elements, pattern 
of openings including hotel doors, steps and basement opening. The building occupies a 
prominent corner site and has landmark qualities and makes a positive contribution to the 
Short Street and Balmain Road streetscapes. 
 
The application was considered by Council’s Heritage Specialist who requested additional 
information and plan changes during the assessment process to ensure that significant fabric 
is retained and any new works maintain the integrity of the item. In this regard, the heritage 
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officer has noted that whilst a number of changes have been made to the proposal, not all 
matters have been resolved, however these can be addressed by way of condition. Those 
conditions are included in the recommendation of this report. Notwithstanding this, Council’s 
Heritage Officer has noted the following; 
 

A Revised HIS by NBRS has been provided, dated June 2022. The Revised HIS 
includes historical floor plans of the alterations and additions carried out to the 
hotel in 1928, 1930 and 1977 which illustrate changes made and original 
components of the hotel that remain in situ (Figures 9 – 11 and 18 – 21). Section 
2.7.2 of the HIS now contains a detailed list of alterations made to the hotel. 
Appendix A includes a detailed illustrated table which describes each element 
within each room and if it is original, early or dates from later works. Though the 
surviving extent of the 1923 building has not been identified in plan form, it can 
be derived from the 1928, 1930 and 1977 plans what remains of the original hotel 
building which is acceptable in this instance given that there is little change 
proposed to the original building fabric.  

 
A comprehensive Schedule of Works has been prepared by NBRS. It is 
recommended that during works, the works identified in the Schedule of Works 
prepared by NBRS Architecture, dated August 2021, be carried out by 
appropriately qualified contractors and tradespersons who are skilled in 
traditional building and engineering trades to carry out the proposed scope of 
works within the heritage building. 

 
It is recommended that a condition be included in the consent requiring a suitably 
qualified and experienced Heritage Architect to be commissioned to assist and 
to provide advice to the consultant team throughout the design development, 
contract documentation and construction stages of the project. The conservation 
works are to be progressively inspected by, and be implemented to the 
satisfaction of the Heritage Architect prior to the issue of the Occupation 
Certificate or commencement of the use, whichever is the earlier. 

  
Recommendation 

 
The proposal is acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract 
from the heritage significance of the heritage listed Leichhardt Hotel, including 
interiors, or the Wetherill Estate Heritage Conservation Area subject to the 
conditions below in attachment A being included in the consent to ensure the 
development is in accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the 
LLEP 2013 and the relevant objectives and controls in the Leichhardt DCP 
2013. 

 
Acceptable with the following conditions of consent………….. 

 
In summary, the development as proposed, and as conditioned, will result in acceptable 
impacts on the heritage item and the streetscape and will satisfy the provisions and objectives 
of Parts C1.3, C1.4, C1.5 Corner Sites and C2.2.3.4 of the LDCP 2013.  
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C1.11 Car Parking 
 
General Vehicle Parking in 2021 as specified within C1.11.1 General Vehicle Parking Rates 
requires that 0.5 car spaces per boarding room be provided and one space for the boarding 
room employee. The rate is 1 space per 80sqm for the café component. 
 
There the requirements are: 
 

Boarding rooms = 8.5 + 1 = 9.5 spaces 
Café = 0.8 spaces. 
 
Total requirement = 10.3 spaces and rounding to nearest whole number, 10 car 
parking spaces is required. 

 
The request for information letter dated 8 March 2022 raised the following concerns: 
 

• In regards to the requirements of disabled parking, the calculated number must be 
taken to the next whole figure as part C1.11.2 of Leichhardt DCP 2013. Therefore, at 
a minimum of 1 disabled parking space must be provided and not zero as indicated in 
the traffic report. 

 
• In regards to the parking short fall, the report recognises a short-fall of 8 spaces but 

makes the following statement: 
 

“From observations made, it has been found that the existing capacity of on-
street parking available in both Short and Stanley Streets is more than 
adequate to cater for the proposed shortfall in parking on-site.” 
 

However, this statement is not supported by an on-street parking occupancy survey 
so it is unclear on what data the conclusion is based on. It should be noted that as the 
surrounding residential properties relies on on-street parking and therefore the 
anticipated peak will occur on the between 6pm-8am and on the weekends when the 
residents had returned from home from work. 
Therefore, the conclusions of the report in this regard must be substantiated by an on-
street parking occupancy survey identifying the availability of on-street car parking 
spaces on Short Street. The parking survey should occur on at least 3 weekdays 
(including a Thursday) and 1 Saturday afternoon and 1 Sunday night that include both 
the anticipated peak times and non-peak times at appropriate time intervals between 
7am and 7pm. This is critical given the large short-fall and the number of submissions 
that have been received in this regard.” 

 
The applicant submitted a Revised Traffic Report prepared by Road Delay Solutions 
(Reference: 20210560m dated April 2022) as requested and revised Floor Plan including the 
accessible car parking space as recommended in the report on 6 April 2022 which includes 
the conversion of the garage spaces from 2 off-street car parking spaces to one accessible 
off-street car carking space (therefore increasing the short fall to 9 spaces) and a detailed 
parking occupancy survey. 
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Parking surveys were undertaken, at 30 minute intervals, along both Short Street and Stanley 
Street, for a distance of some 100 metres east and west from Balmain Road, respectively, on 
the following days: 
 

• Tuesday 22 March 2022, 7:00am-9:00am, 11:00am-1:00pm and 4:00pm-8:00pm, 
• Wednesday 23 March 2022, 7:00am-9:00am, 11:00am-1:00pm and 4:00pm-8:00pm, 
• Thursday 24 March 2022, 7:00am-9:00am, 11:00am-1:00pm and 4:00pm-8:00pm, 
• Saturday 26 March 2022, 2:00pm-4:00pm and 6:00pm-8:00pm, and 
• Sunday 27 March 2022, 6:00pm-8:00pm. 

 

 
 
The following results are outlined in page 14 and page 15 of the updated traffic and parking 
report in regards to Public Parking: 
 

5.2 Public Parking  
 
In assessing the impacts of the proposed development on public parking, the times at 
which the peak demands occur must be considered. There are a number factors 
influencing the use and decision-making processes, in selecting parking within the 
area. The primary consideration is the time when a space becomes available, within 
the confines of the timed parking restrictions. For the purpose of this study, it is 
presumed that a boarder is not entitled to a parking permit and they must make 
decisions on parking locations according to availability.  
 
The following has been drawn from the parking survey data. Short Street will afford 
boarders, from the proposed development, their best opportunity for parking overnight. 
Timed, ticketed, parking restrictions apply between the hours of 8am-10pm daily, 
permit holders excepted. It is for the aforementioned reason, 6:30pm weekdays was 
chosen as a realistic time each boarder might arrive home. 
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The following conclusions are outlined in page 16 of the updated traffic and parking report with 
regard to the issues raised by Council’s letter dated 8 March 2022: 
 

Road Delay Solutions has been engaged by Blairegrove Pty Ltd to undertake the 
preparation of a Parking Study in support of the Development Application (DA) for the 
adaptive re-use of the building at 1 Short Street, Leichhardt, formerly the Leichhardt 
Hotel, for use as a boarding house. The following conclusions and recommendations, 
outlined, have been from the report,  
 

• Following assessment of the Leichhardt DCP 2013, it is acknowledged that one 
(1) disabled space will be provided on-site by the proponent.  

• Addressing the short-fall of nine (9) parking spaces to be provided on-site, it is 
the findings of this report that there is adequate on-street parking provision on 
Short Street and Stanley Street, for a distance of some 100 metres from 
Balmain Road, to manage the vehicle generation associated with the proposed 
development. 

• The sole disabled space, located in Stanley Street, and identified as Segment 
G in this report, has been overlooked in this assessment as it did not record 
any occupation during the study times. Therefore, should it be found that the 
space is no longer utilised, Council may consider reallocation of the zone to a 
timed public parking space.  

 
In view of the foregoing, the proposed boarding house / Cafe development is supported 
in terms of its parking impacts. 
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The updated traffic and parking report was referred to Council’s Development Engineer for 
review who provided the following comments: 
 

The amended traffic report prepared by Road Delay Solutions  Pty Ltd, Ref: 20210560 
Ver: 1 dated 14/6/2022 has been reviewed and deemed satisfactory due to the 
following: 

• The proposal is in an accessible location and will facilitate the use of public 
transport. While the proposal involves a the provision of 1 on-site disabled car 
space and shortfall of 9 car parking spaces from the DCP car parking 
requirement, it provides bike parking in accordance with and motor bike parking 
in excess of the DCP requirement.  

• The proposal provides for active transport options including walking and cycling 
through the inclusion of bicycle parking in an accessible location adjacent the 
main pedestrian entry to the site. 

Therefore, it is considered that the proposed parking impacts are acceptable despite a short 
fall in the off-street parking requirements. 

C3.9 Solar Access, C3.11 Visual Privacy, C3.12 Acoustic Privacy, C4.5 Interface Amenity and 
C4.15 Mixed Use 

The proposal is an adaptive re-use of the existing building, and as such will not result in any 
additional built form, and therefore, there are no additional overshadowing impacts to the 
adjoining properties. 

With regard to visual privacy, the proposal does not introduce any additional windows. It is 
noted that the existing windows on the western elevation will have sightlines into the windows 
of the west adjoining property at 2-6 Derbyshire Road. However as these existing windows 
would have pre-dated the development at 2-6 Derbyshire Road (Approved under 
DA/474/1997), this is an existing condition. However to ensure that are no adverse amenity 
impacts, a condition will be recommended that requires the first floor windows on the western 
elevation to have obscure glazing up to 1.6 metres high from the finished first floor level. 

There is an also existing terrace/balcony on the first floor level that will be utilised as communal 
space for the boarding house. As the terrace is existing and sightlines within 9 metres and 45 
degrees will only overlook the pathway areas of 2-6 Derbyshire Street and not into windows 
or private open spaces, this is considered to be generally acceptable. To ensure there are no 
adverse sightlines into the property at 2-6 Derbyshire Street, a privacy screen, 1.6 metres in 
height, will be required to be installed on the eastern side of the first floor terrace directly to 
the south of room 11. As the proposed documentation does not include any details of the 
terrace on the second floor and the acoustic report would not have considered the use of the 
second floor terrace, the second floor terrace does not form as part of the boarding house 
development and a condition will be impose to restrict the occupants from using the second 
floor terrace as part of the boarding house. 

With regard to acoustic privacy, an acoustic report prepared by Acoustic Logic and dated 21 
March 2022 was submitted and notes the following: 

• External noise intrusion from aircraft flights departing Sydney Kingsford Smith Airport. 
• Internal and external common/communal area noise. 
• Operational noise from the use of the proposed café. 
• Mechanical plant  
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Page 18 of the report (as produced below), provide recommendations to manage the noise 
impacts: 
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The report was referred to Council’s Environmental Health Officer who indicated that the 
amenity impacts from the proposed use and hours of operation are acceptable, subject to 
standard conditions and a condition that requires the recommendations contained in the 
Acoustic Report prepared by Acoustic Logic reference 20211311.1/2103A/R1/AZ dated 
21/03/2022 to be implemented. As the Acoustic Report recommends the café to operate 
between 7:00am and 6:00pm (rather than the between 6:00am and 10:00pm daily as identified 
in the submitted Statement of Environmental Effects), the hours of operation will be restricted 
to these hours of operation. It is also be noted that as discussed in more detail in the 
submission section of the report in relation to addressing concerns regarding the access of 
WC from the café through common areas of the boarding rooms, the number of patrons 
allowed in the café will be restricted to a maximum of 19 patrons. 
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal is satisfactory with respect to impacts to the 
amenity of the surround properties, subject to recommended conditions. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 21 days to surrounding properties. 
 
14 submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Issues in relation to Landscaped Area/Open space – see Section 5(a)(iv) - Clause 4.6 
Exceptions to Development Standards 

- Issues in relation to non-compliance with development standards - see Section 5(a)(iv) 
- Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

- Issues in relation to impact to Heritage Item/Character of the Area – see Section 5(d) 
- C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 

- Issues in relation to potential traffic/parking impacts – see Section 5(d) - C1.11 – Car 
parking 

- Privacy implications– see Section 5(d) – C3.11 – Visual Privacy 
- Noise implications from Café and Boarding house – see Section 5(d) – C3.13 – Visual 

Privacy 
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In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Concerns about the size of rooms, Two of the rooms can only be accessed via an 
outdoor balcony, several rooms don't have their own bathroom facilities so it'll be like a hostel 
Comment:  Refer to assessment in an earlier section report in relation to SEPP (Affordable 
Rental Housing) 2009. Under that SEPP, a consent authority must not refuse proposals where 
the rooms are larger than 12 sqm. Most of the rooms proposed are great than 12 sqm in size 
with the exception of 4 rooms which are all 11sqm. Having regard to the existing layout of the 
heritage item and the small non-compliance, the proposed room sizes are considered to be 
satisfactory. SEPP (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 does not place restrictions on whether 
rooms are accessed internally or externally and the current arrangement is acceptable. The 
SEPP also permit shared toilet amenities and the proposed arrangement is considered to be 
satisfactory in this regard.  
 
Issue: Lack of kitchen in the proposed café/lack of grease traps 
Comment: It is acknowledged that the proposed drawings only indicate a sandwich bar and 
does not show a full commercial kitchen. While this might limit the type of potential tenants for 
the proposed café premise (likely to rely on pre-packaged food), it is a permissible use in the 
zone and still likely to result in creating employment opportunities which in turn will satisfies 
the objectives under the R1 General residential zoning.   
 
Issue: Issues in relation to cost of works 
Comment: A cost summary accompanied the application. As the cost summary is prepared 
by a qualified personal (in this case, a registered architect), the declared cost is considered 
to be reasonable. 
 
Issue: The side of the building overlooking 3/2-6 Derbyshire Rd continues to shed old  
(perhaps lead-based) paint onto the common area 
Comment: There are no works proposed on the western wall of No. 1 Short Street, the strata 
body should contact the owners of 1 Short Street to discuss a resolution of this as this is a 
civil matter. 
 
Issue: Hypothetical/alternative developments  
Comment: Hypothetical developments cannot be considered and a development assessment 
had been made against the proposal that has been submitted for assessment. 
 
Issue:  The social impact study has not recognised or considered the local proximity of another 
low-cost development on Derbyshire Road and should not be accepted in its current form/ 
There is already an 'affordable housing estate' at 8 Derbyshire Road (less-than 40m up the 
road from this proposed boarding house). 
 
Comment: The social impact study had been reviewed by council’s social planning/community 
section and an amendment to the social impact assessment was not required. Each 
application is assessed on its merits and the existence of the development at 8 Derbyshire 
Road would not warrant for this proposal to be refused. 
 
Issue: Issues in relation to the adjoining fence is not high enough and would be cause for 
security concern as it would be easy to jump over it into 2-6 Derbyshire Roads common area. 
Comment: The proposal does not include any changes to the existing fencing and the existing 
wall separating the properties (see image below) does not appear be of a low height that 
people can easily jump over. 
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Issue: The upstairs balcony is great cause for concern for: noise pollution due to it being a 
congregational area and a  major thoroughfare for several of the Boarders to enter and exit 
their rooms, potential smoking/smell/pollution  hazard, breach of privacy/ 2-6 Derbyshire has 
several families whose children play in the common area and would be exposed to whoever  
was congregating on the outdoor upstairs balcony/2-6 Derbyshire Road is a non-smoking 
complex and will be directly affected by the boarding house if it allows smoking 
Comment: Privacy impacts are assessed under an earlier section of the report. It can be noted 
that while it is currently vacant, the subject site is a hotel/pub premise and the first floor terrace 
is currently existing.  The Plan of Management which will be included as a stamped document, 
states on page. 7 and 8 and no smoking is allowed within the boarding house or common 
areas. 
 
Issue: Issues in relation to waste/lack of delivery space 
 
Comment: The proposal was referred to Council’s waste and development sections and is 
considered to be satisfactory in this regard subject to conditions. 
 
Issue: There is direct access to the Boarding House from the cafe. If the cafe allows people 
to use their toilet facilities there would be a breach of security. 
 
Comment: It was confirmed with the applicant that the proposed door on the eastern side of 
the cafe is to provide access to the disabled toilets as having 20 patrons or more requires a 
disabled toilet to be provided. However, as the path of travel to the disabled toilet requires 
patrons to travel through two common areas, this is considered to be undesirable as it will 
result in unsatisfactory conflict with the uses of these common areas. To ensure that public 
patrons from the coffee shop will not have direct access into the common area of the boarding 
house, a condition will be recommended that restricts the maximum amount of patrons to the 
coffee shop at 19 and that the proposed door on the eastern side of the coffee shop to be 
used by staff from the coffee shop only and to access the disabled toilet.  
 
Issue: Issues in relation to air-conditioning and mechanical ventilation systems 
 
Comment: As indicated on the proposed site plan and northern elevation, the air-conditioning 
units are located in the centre of the site, away from the boundaries of 2-6 Derbyshire Road. 
 
While mechanical ventilation systems are not clearly shown on the drawings, to ensure there 
will not be adverse noise impacts, an on-going condition will be recommended that requires 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 77 

“The proposed use of the premises and the operation of all plant and equipment must not give 
rise to an ‘offensive noise’ as defined in the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 
1997 and Regulations, NSW EPA Noise Policy for Industry and NSW EPA Noise Guide for 
Local Government.” 
 
Issue: Issues in relation to Security/Social/Safety/on-site manager 
Comment: There is no evidence provided that supports the objection that a boarding house 
would result in an increase of anti-social behaviour or create safety issues to high school 
students. A plan of management had been provided (which will be included in the conditions 
of consent as a stamped document) which indicates an on-site manager will be appointed 
which is contactable 24 hours a day and manager accommodation has been provided on site 
which satisfies the supervision requirements. 
 
Issue: Issues in relation to notification 
 
Comment: The application had been notified in a form that is in accordance with Council’s 
Community Engagement Framework. 
 
Issue: Issues in relation to State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
 
Comment: As discussed in an earlier section of the report, State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Housing) 2021 was gazetted after the application was lodged and whilst a matter for 
consideration, is not the sole EPI to be considered in the assessment of this application. 
 
Issue: Issues in relation to impact of property value 
 
Comment: No evidence is provided to support this objection. 
 
Issue: Issues in relation to the proposed use of a backpackers hostel 
 
Comment: The application is for a boarding house and not a backpackers hostel. 
 
Issue: Issues in relation to the roof top terrace 
 
Comment: As the documentation associated with this application is for the use of the ground 
and first floor only, a condition will be imposed that prohibits the second floor terrace to be 
used as part of the proposed boarding house use. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage 
- Building Certification 
- Development Engineer 
- Health Compliance 
- Urban Forest 
- Waste management (commerical) 
- Waste management (residential) 
- Community Services/Social Planning 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to external bodies. 
 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The social impact statement that accompanies the application has not provided evidence that 
concludes that the occupants will be restricted to low income earners, noting that only 
“temporary accommodation and low income boarding houses” are exempted from 
contributions under Leichhardt Section 94 Contributions Plans.  
 
Therefore, the carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A financial contribution would be required for 
the development under Leichhardt Section 94 Contributions Plans as follows: 
 

Contribution Plan Contribution 

Community Facilities $26,056.96 

Open Space $210,195.55 

Local Area Traffic Management $660.63 

Access to Balmain Peninsula $0.00 

Light Rail $0.00 

Leichhardt Town Centre $0.00 

Bicycle $232.08 

Commercial Carparking $0.00 

Total $237,145.22 

 

A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in ARH SEPP 2009, LLEP 2013 and LDCP 2013. The development will not result in any 
significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining premises and the streetscape. The application 
is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Leichhardt Local Environmental 

Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the 
Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the Landscaped 
Area, Site Coverage and Floor Space Ratio development standards under Clauses 
4.3A(3)(a), 4.3A(3)(b) and 4.4 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 are 
unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variations under Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 
Local Environmental Plan 2013. The proposed development will be in the public 
interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard 
and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/1081 
for the proposed change of use and associated alterations and restoration works to 
former Hotel building to accommodate a Boarding House comprising 17 rooms and 
Cafe at 1 Short Street, Leichhardt subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below/for the following reasons.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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Attachment E – Schedule of Conservation Works  
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Attachment F - Plan of Management 
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